Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

June 02, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

JAYRAM PROPERTIES LLC

4213 SUMMERTREE DR
TALLAHASSEE FL 32311

Respondent

Case No.: TCE251090
Location of Violation: 1512 S MONROE ST
Tax ID #: 4101200780000

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/02/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,

Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Martin Atorresagasti

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Martin Atorresagasti Case #: TCE251090

Initial Inspection Date: 06/02/2025 Repeat Offender:

Location Address: 1512 S MONROE ST Tax ID #: 4101200780000
Owner(s): JAYRAM PROPERTIES LLC

4213 SUMMERTREE DR
TALLAHASSEE FL 32311

In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article X, Division 2,

Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of

Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 60

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.4 Weeds

TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance

IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.13 Window, Skylight and Door Frames
IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.9 Defacement of Property

IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.7 Roof and Drains

IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.6 Exterior Walls

Corrective Actions Required:

1

Cut lawn to ensure all high grass, weeds and overgrowth are maintained to a
overall height of less than 12 inches.
Remove all trash, litter, and debris from the entire property.

Ensure every window, skylight, door and frame is kept in sound condition, good
repair and is weathertight.

Remove any damage from the structure and restore it to its original condition.
Damage includes but is not limited to markings, graffiti, carving, or other
defacing methods.

Repair and/or replace the roof to prevent water entry and damage to roof
structure.

Ensure exterior walls are free from holes, breaks, and loose or rotting
materials. Maintain walls to ensure they are weatherproof and properly
surface coated to prevent deterioration.



Case No.:

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code
Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

TCE251090

office

at

(850)
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

June 25, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

JEFFERSON LILLIE BELL FAMILY EDUCATION TESTAM

614 BROOKRIDGE DR
TALLAHASSEE FL 32305

Respondent

Case No.: TCE250892
Location of Violation: 1705 HARRIS ST
Tax ID #: 410450 CC0141

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/02/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Shameka Bush

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

June 25, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

THOMAS NATHALIE J

1403 SHUFFIELD DR
TALLAHASSEE FL 32308

Respondent

Case No.: TCE250933
Location of Violation: 2313 SAN PEDRO AVE
Tax ID #: 212745 F0060

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/02/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Shameka Bush

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment






Case No.:

If you have any questions concerning these Vviolations, please call our
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code
Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

TCE250933

office

at

(850)
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

June 25, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

SP SUNRISE LP

31899 DEL OBISPO ST STE 150
SAN JUAN CAPISTRANO CA 92675

Respondent

Case No.: TCE250950
Location of Violation: 2525 TEXAS ST APT G127
Tax ID #: 3107202950000

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/02/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,

Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Martin Atorresagasti

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Martin Atorresagasti Case #: TCE250950
Initial Inspection Date: 05/12/2025 Repeat Offender:
Location Address: 2525 TEXAS ST APT G127 Tax ID #: 3107202950000

Owner(s): SP SUNRISE LP

31899 DEL OBISPO ST STE 150

SAN JUAN CAPISTRANO CA 92675
In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article X, Division 2,

Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 10

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1 IPMC, Interior Structure, 305.1 General
2 IPMC, Mechanical and Electrical Requirements, 603.1 Mechanical Equipment and
Appliances

Corrective Actions Required:

1 Ensure the interior of a structure and equipment therein shall be maintained in
good repair, structurally sound and in a sanitary condition.
Repair water damaged ceilings in bathroom.

2 Ensure all mechanical equipment and Central A/C system are properly installed,
in a safe working condition, and perform as originally designed.

Repair or replace central heating and a/c system.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code
Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

(850)
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

June 25, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

PHOENIX MANAGEMENT LC

502 W JEFFERSON ST
TALLAHASSEE FL 32301-1677

Respondent

Case No.: TCE250981
Location of Violation: 412 W JEFFERSON ST
Tax ID #: 2136800047045

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/02/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Shameka Bush

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

June 25, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

LANGLEY WILLIAM

1903 NEKOMA CT
TALLAHASSEE FL 32304

Respondent

Case No.: TCE251030
Location of Violation: 6157 GREENON LN
Tax ID #: 212865 D0050

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/02/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Shawdranette House

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

June 25, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

HALL ROBERT

901 CHESTWOOD AVE
TALLAHASSEE FL 32303

Respondent

Case No.: TCE251049
Location of Violation: 901 CHESTWOOD AVE
Tax ID #: 212380 G0180

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/02/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Shawdranette House

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

June 25, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

PEARSON ELLEN G & REEVES
PATRICIA KATHERINE

C/O: JASPER H MATHERS
2308 HAVERHILL RD

TALLAHASSEE FL 32312-3717
Respondent

Case No.: TCE251053
Location of Violation: 2710 PEACHTREE DR
Tax ID #: 2128700000480

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/02/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Shawdranette House

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Shawdranette House Case #: TCE251053
Initial Inspection Date: 05/21/2025 Repeat Offender:
Location Address: 2710 PEACHTREE DR Tax ID #: 2128700000480

Owner(s): PEARSON ELLEN G & REEVES PATRICIA KATHERINE
C/O: JASPER H MATHERS
2308 HAVERHILL RD

TALLAHASSEE FL 32312-3717
In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2,

Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 10

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance

2 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance

Corrective Actions Required:

1 Remove all trash, litter, and debris from the entire property.

2 Remove household items, building material, building rubbish, or similar items
from the exterior of the property.

If you have any questions concerning these Vviolations, please call our office at
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code
Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

(850)
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

June 25, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

ROBINSON ADAM KERRY
PARKER LORRAINE LYNN
859 ZION CANYON WAY

BREA CA 92821
Respondent

Case No.: TCE251073
Location of Violation: 1535 CHULI NENE
Tax ID #: 310550 L0200

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/02/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Shameka Bush

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment
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CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

June 27, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
vs.

FAITH EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH OF TALLAHASSEE INC

2901 KERRY FOREST PKWY
TALLAHASSEE FL 32309

Respondent

Case No.: TCE251076
Location of Violation: 2901 KERRY FOREST PKWY
Tax ID #:

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/02/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. Ifthe
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Lesa Vause
Code Enforcement Division
Attachment



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Lesa Vause Case #: TCE251076
Initial Inspection Date: 05/23/2025 Repeat Offender:
Location Address: 2901 KERRY FOREST PKWY Tax ID #:

Owner(s): FAITH EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH OF TALLAHASSEE INC

2901 KERRY FOREST PKWY

TALLAHASSEE FL 32309
In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article X, Division 2,

Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances {GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 30

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance

Corrective Actions Required:

1  Remove and dispose of all dead trees from the property. Please remove the
dead Pine tree located on your property near Thomasville road. It may be a
hazard to pedestrians or traffic if it falls.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at {850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code
Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

(850)
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CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

June 27, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
Vs.

KOHLER JAMES R

1107 MYERS PARK DR
TALLAHASSEE FL 32301

Respondent

Case No.: TCE251089 .
Location of Violation: 1107 MYERS PARK DR
Tax ID #: 310670 B0100

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/02/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. 1f you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Sthamela Busl

Code Enforcement Division
Attachment



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Shameka Bush Case #: TCE251089
Initial Inspection Date: 05/27/2025 Repeat Offender:
Location Address: 1107 MYERS PARK DR Tax ID#: 310670 B0100

Owner(s}): KOHLER JAMES R

1107 MYERS PARK DR

TALLAHASSEE FL 32301
In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2,

Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the international Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances {GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 30

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.4 Weeds
2 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance
3 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance

4 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.8 Motor Vehicles

Corrective Actions Required:

1 Cutlawn to ensure all high grass, weeds and overgrowth are maintained to a
overall height of less than 12 inches.
2 Remove all trash, litter, and debris from the entire property.

3  Remove household items, building material, building rubbish, or similar items
from the exterior of the property.
4  Ensure all vehicles are operable and display a valid license plate.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please «call our office
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and
not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If

you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code
Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

at

{850)
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CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

June 27,2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

TCB TALLAHASSEE AUGUSTINE LLC

100 HIGH ST STE 1102
BOSTON MA 02110

Respondent

Case No.: TCE251102
Location of Violation: 2001 OLD ST AUGUSTINE RD APT C205
Tax ID #: 3105204110000

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/02/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. Ifthe
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) §91-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Sthameta Bush

Code Enforcement Division
Attachment



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Shameka Bush Case #: TCE251102

Initial Inspection Date: 05/23/2025 Repeat Offender:

Location Address: 2001 OLD ST AUGUSTINE RD APT C205 Tax ID #: 3105204110000
Owner(s): TCB TALLAHASSEE AUGUSTINE LLC

100 HIGH ST STE 1102
BOSTON MA 02110

In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article X, Division 2,
Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of

Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 10

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1

IPMC, Interior Structure, 305.1 General
IPMC, Interior Structure, 305.3 Interior Surfaces

IPMC, Interior Structure, 305.6 interior Doors

IPMC, Fire Safety Requirements, 704.6 Single- and Multiple-Station Smoke Alarms

IPMC, Interior Structure, 305.4 Stairs and Walking Surfaces

Corrective Actions Required:

1

Ensure the interior of a structure and equipment therein shall be maintained in
good repair, structurally sound and in a sanitary condition.

Ensure all interior surfaces are maintained in good, clean working condition.
Replace or remove all peeling, chipping, flaking, or abraded paint. Repair all
defective surfaces.

Ensure every interior door fits within its frame and is capable of being properly
opened and closed by being properly and securely attached to its jambs,
headers or tracks.

Ensure smoke alarms are fully functional in all appropriate areas on each floor
of the interior structure including bedrooms, hallways, and living areas as
required.

Ensure all stair and walking surfaces are maintained in good condition and

replace the carpet.



Case No.:

if you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. if
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at {(850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code
Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

TCE251102

office

at

(850)
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CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

June 27, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
Vs.

WALTON ALFRED N
WALTON MARTHA L
3790 TOM JOHN LN
TALLAHASSEE FL 32309

Respondent

Case No.: TCE251164
Location of Violation: 3369 TANSEY CT
Tax ID #: 112223 A0060

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/02/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. 1fthe
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) §91-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Lesa Vaunse
Code Enforcement Division
Attachment



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Lesa Vause Case #: TCE251164
Initial Inspection Date: 06/05/2025 Repeat Offender:
Location Address: 3369 TANSEY CT Tax 1D #: 112223 A0060

Owner{s}): WALTON ALFRED N
WALTON MARTHA L
3790 TOM JOHN LN

TALLAHASSEE FL 32309
In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article Xi, Division 2,

Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code {IPMC) violations within 15

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.8 Motor Vehicles

Corrective Actions Required:

1  Ensure all vehicles are operable and display a valid license plate.
Blue GMC truck.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code

Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

(850)
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CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

June 27, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
vs.

COURTNEY ROBERTAF

3158 FERNS GLEN DR
TALLAHASSEE FL 32309

Respondent

Case No.: TCE251176
Location of Violation: 2701 VASSAR RD
Tax ID #: 111025 E0010

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/02/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. 1f you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Lesa Yause
Code Enforcement Division
Attachment



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Lesa Vause Case #: TCE251176
Initial Inspection Date: 06/05/2025 Repeat Offender:
Location Address: 2701 VASSAR RD Tax ID #: 111025 E0010

Owner{s): COURTNEY ROBERTA F

3158 FERNS GLEN DR

TALLAHASSEE FL 32309
In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2,

Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 15

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.4 Weeds
2 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488{b) Maintenance

3 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.8 Motor Vehicles

Corrective Actions Required:

1 Cutlawn to ensure all high grass, weeds and overgrowth are maintained to a
overall height of less than 12 inches.
2 Remove all trash, litter, and debris from the entire property.

3 Ensure all vehicles are operable and display a valid license plate.
White mustang.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please «call our office at
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code
Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

(850)
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CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

June 27, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS,

REDIC JORDAN

3421 SUNNYSIDE DR
TALLAHASSEE FL 32305

Respondent

Case No.: TCE251177
Location of Violation: 3421 SUNNYSIDE DR
Tax ID #: 411475 HO0090

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/02/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 8§91-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,
Code Enforcement Division
Attachment



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Martin Atorresagasti Case #: TCE251177
Initial Inspection Date: 06/05/2025 Repeat Offender:
Location Address: 3421 SUNNYSIDE DR Tax ID#: 411475 HO0090

Owner(s): REDIC JORDAN

3421 SUNNYSIDE DR

TALLAHASSEE FL 32305
In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2,

Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the international Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 15

days of receipt of this notice.
Code(s) in Violation:
1 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.4 Weeds
2 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance

Corrective Actions Required:

1 Cutlawn to ensure all high grass, weeds and overgrowth are maintained to a
overall height of less than 12 inches.
2 Remove all trash, litter, and debris from the entire property.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please «call our office at
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code
Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

(850)



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

June 30, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

BRITT MELANIE D

2229 TREO LN
TALLAHASSEE FL 32301

Respondent

Case No.: TCE241041

Location of Violation: 2229 TREEO LN
Tax ID #: 3109190000030 AMENDED HEARING DATE

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/02/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Shameka Bush

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



Case No.: TCE241041

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement

Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Shameka Bush Permit No.: NA
Initial Inspection Date:  06/03/2024 Case No.: TCE241041
Tax Identification Number: 3109190000030 Repeat Offender:  No

Violation Address: 2229 TREEO LN

Owner(s):

BRITT MELANIE D
2229 TREO LN

TALLAHASSEE FL 32301
You are required to correct the following code violations within S days of receipt of this notice.
Code(s) in Violation:
International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC)
1 IPMC302.2 Grading and drainage.

2 IPMC 302.7 Accessory structures.

Corrective Actions Required:
1  Ensure that the premises be graded and maintained to prevent the erosion of soil and to

prevent the accumulation of stagnant water thereon, or within any structure located

thereon.
It shall be maintained to remain to prevent the erosion of soil and to prevent the
accumulation of stagnant water thereon, or within any structure located thereon.

2 Repair the retaining wall that is in disrepair, to prevent the accumulation of stagnant

water thereon, or within any structure located thereon.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded
the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City
will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N.
Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

June 30, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.
BPX PARKWAY LLC; BPX PARKWAY TIC 1 LLC

BPX PARKWAY TIC 2 LLC; BPX PARKWAY TIC 3 LLC
C/O: BAYVIEW PARTNERS LLC
45 BAYVIEW AVE

INWOOD NY 11096
Respondent

Case No.: TCE250949
Location of Violation: 2855 APALACHEE PKWY APT C172
Tax ID #: 3104204290000

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/02/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Shameka Bush

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Shameka Bush Case #: TCE250949
Initial Inspection Date: 05/15/2025 Repeat Offender:
Location Address: 2855 APALACHEE PKWY APT C172 Tax ID #: 3104204290000

BPX TALLY LLC; BPX TALLY TIC 1 LLC;

BPX TALLY TIC 2 LLC; BPX TALLY TIC 3 LLC

C/O: BAYVIEW PARTNERS LLC

45 BAYVIEW AVE

INWOOD NY 11096

In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article X, Division 2,

Owner(s):

Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 15

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.2 Protective Treatment

2 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.10 Stairways, Decks, Porches, and Balconies

Corrective Actions Required:

1  Ensure all exterior surfaces are maintained in good condition. Maintain
surfaces to ensure they are weatherproof, watertight, and properly
surface-coated to prevent deterioration.

Apt C-172.

2 Repair and/or replace exterior stairways, decks, porches and balconies, and all
appurtenances attached thereto, so that they are structurally sound, in good
repair, with proper anchorage and capable of supporting the imposed loads.

If you have any questions concerning these Vviolations, please call our office at
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and
not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code
Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

(850)
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BPX PARKWAY LLC; BPX PARKWAY TIC 1 LLC

BPX PARKWAY TIC 2 LLC; BPX PARKWAY TIC 3 LLC
C/O: BAYVIEW PARTNERS LLC

45 BAYVIEW AVE

INWOOD NY 11096-2210
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

June 30, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

2626 PARK TALLAHASSEE LLC
C/O KE ANDREWS & COMPANY
2424 RIDGE RD

ROCKWALL TX 75087

Respondent

Case No.: TCE251043
Location of Violation: 2626 PARK AVE E APT 9104
Tax ID #: 1133200210000

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/02/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Shameka Bush

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Shameka Bush Case #: TCE251043

Initial Inspection Date: 05/16/2025 Repeat Offender:

Location Address: 2626 PARK AVE E APT 9104 Tax ID #: 1133200210000
Owner(s): 2626 PARK TALLAHASSEE LLC

C/O KE ANDREWS & COMPANY
2424 RIDGE RD

ROCKWALL TX 75087

In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article X, Division 2,

Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of

Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 10

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1

IPMC, Pest Elimination, 309.1 Infestation

IPMC, Interior Structure, 305.3 Interior Surfaces

IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.13 Window, Skylight and Door Frames
IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.13.2 Openable Windows

IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.18.1 Building Security Doors

IPMC, Interior Structure, 305.6 Interior Doors

IPMC, Plumbing Systems and Fixtures, 504.1 General

Corrective Actions Required:

1

2

Ensure the structure is kept free from insect and rodent infestation.

Ensure all interior surfaces are maintained in good, clean working condition.
Replace or remove all peeling, chipping, flaking, or abraded paint. Repair all
defective surfaces. Repair the defective wall in the water closet and ensure the
interior surfaces are maintained in good, clean working condition.

Ensure every window, skylight, door and frame is kept in sound condition, good
repair and is weathertight. Ensure the weatherstripping around the front door
is in sound condition, good repair and watertight. Ensure that the window in
the livingroom is properly sealed in a sound condition, good repair and
watertight.

Ensure all windows, other than a fixed windows, are easily openable and
capable of being held in position and secured by window hardware.



Case No.: TCE251043

5  Ensure all access doors have deadbolt locks installed. Ensure all deadbolts are
operable from egress side. Ensure all deadbolts have a minimum lock throw of
1 inch and must be installed and maintained in good working condition. Ensure
to install a properly, working deadbolt lock on the front door and that it be
maintained in good working condition.

6  Ensure every interior door fits within its frame and is capable of being properly
opened and closed by being properly and securely attached to its jambs,
headers or tracks.

7  Ensure plumbing fixtures are installed and maintained in good and safe
working condition. Obstructions, leaks, and defects shall be removed or
repaired to ensure the function of plumbing, in the first bedroom 's bathroom.

If you have any questions concerning these Vviolations, please call our office at
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code

Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

(850)
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

June 30, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

BPX TALLY LLC; BPX TALLY TIC 1 LLC;

BPX TALLY TIC 2 LLC; BPX TALLY TIC3 LLC
C/O: BAYVIEW PARTNERS LLC

45 BAYVIEW AVE

INWOOD NY 11096

Respondent

Case No.: TCE251244
Location of Violation: 1112 S MAGNOLIA DR APT B-201
Tax ID #: 1131204600000

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/02/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Shameka Bush

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Shameka Bush Case #: TCE251244
Initial Inspection Date: 06/18/2025 Repeat Offender:
Location Address: 1112 S MAGNOLIA DR APT B-201 Tax ID #: 1131204600000

BPX TALLY LLC; BPX TALLY TIC 1 LLC;
Owner(s):  gpx JALLY TIC 2 LLC; BPX TALLY TIC 3 LLC
C/O: BAYIEW PARTNERS LLC

45 BAYVIEW AVE
INWOOD NY 11096

In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2,
Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 10

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1 IPMC, Pest Elimination, 309.1 Infestation

Corrective Actions Required:

1  Ensure the structure is kept free from insect and rodent infestation.
APT B-201.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code
Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

(850)
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

June 30, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
Vs.

YI YONGGANG
FANG YI
1324 AVONDALE WAY

TALLAHASSEE FL 32317
Respondent

Case No.: TCE251252
Location of Violation: 3185 SAWTOOTH DR
Tax ID #: 211726 A0560

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/02/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Shawdranette House

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Shawdranette House Case #: TCE251252
Initial Inspection Date: 06/11/2025 Repeat Offender:
Location Address: 3185 SAWTOOTH DR Tax ID #: 211726 A0560
Owner(s): YI YONGGANG

FANG YI

1324 AVONDALE WAY

TALLAHASSEE FL 32317

In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2,

Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of

Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 10

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.4 Weeds
TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance
TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance

IPMC, Mechanical and Electrical Requirements, 605.1 Installation

Corrective Actions Required:

1

Cut lawn to ensure all high grass, weeds and overgrowth are maintained to a
overall height of less than 12 inches.

Remove all trash, litter, and debris from the entire property.

Remove household items, building material, building rubbish, or similar items
from the exterior of the property.

Ensure all electrical equipment, wiring and appliances are properly installed
and maintained in a safe, approved manner. Ensure that all exposed wires are

enclosed and maintained in good condition.



Case No.: TCE251252

If you have any questions concerning these Vviolations, please call our office at (850)
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code
Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

July 01, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

Lauren Buzzelli Fuchs
4122 Kipling Court
Tallahassee, FL 32311

Respondent

Case No.: TCE251312
Location of Violation: 1437 LIVE OAK DR
Tax ID #: 310415 Y0170

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/02/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Shameka Bush

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Shameka Bush Case #: TCE251312
Initial Inspection Date: 06/18/2025 Repeat Offender:

Location Address: 1437 LIVE OAK DR TaxID#: 310415 Y0170
Owner(s): Lauren Buzzelli Fuchs

4122 Kipling Court
Tallahassee, FL 32311

In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2,
Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 10

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.4 Weeds

2 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance

Corrective Actions Required:

1  Cutlawn to ensure all high grass, weeds and overgrowth are maintained to a
overall height of less than 12 inches.
2 Remove all trash, litter, and debris from the entire property.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code
Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

(850)



City of TaIIahaéfee USPS CERTIFIED MAIL
ms St.

300 S Ada
B-15
Tallahassee FL 32301

9214 8901 9403 8321 5282 92

TCE251312 NOV/NOH INITIAL
LAUREN BUZZELLI FUCHS
4122 KIPLING CT
TALLAHASSEE FL 32311-3693

Return Reference Number:
Username: Denise Garrett
Custom 1:
Custom 2:
Custom 3:
Custom 4:
Custom 5:

Postage: $8.1600



City of Tallahassee USPS CERTIFIED MAIL
300 S Adams St.

= TN

9214 8901 9403 8321 6087 03
L e e

TCE251100 NOV NOH INT

TAMEKA RENA & SAMUEL GROOMES
2467 ELFINWING LN

TALLAHASSEE FL 32309-7007

Return Reference Number:
Username: Bonita Paige
Custom 1:

Custom 2:

Custom 3:

Custom 4:

Custom 5:

Postage: $8.1600









CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Shameka Bush Case #: TCE251100
Initial Inspection Date: 05/28/2025 Repeat Offender:
Location Address: 1828 NEKOMA CT Tax ID #: 2129780000150

Owner{s): TAMEKA RENA & SAMUEL GROOMES

2467 ELFINWING LN

TALLAHASSEE, FL 32309
In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article X!, Division 2,

Sec. 3-571, the City of Taflahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 10

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1 IPMC, Pest Elimination, 309.1 Infestation

2 IPMC, Interior Structure, 305.3 Interior Surfaces

3 IPMC, Mechanical and Electrical Requirements, 603.1 Mechanical Equipment and
Appliances

Corrective Actions Required:

1 Ensure the structure is kept free from insect and rodent infestation.

2 Ensure all interior surfaces are maintained in good, clean working condition.
Replace or remove all peeling, chipping, flaking, or abraded paint. Repair all
defective surfaces.

3 Ensure all mechanical equipment, appliances, fireplaces, solid fuel-burning
appliances, cooking appliances and water heating appliances are properly
installed, in a safe working condition, and perform as originally designed.
Replace the refrigerator and ensure that it is properly installed, in a safe

working condition, and perform as originally designed.



Case No.:

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. if a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code

Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

TCE251100

office

at

(850)



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

July 11,2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

KINSEY WALDO B JR ESTATE
C/O: WALDO BRIGGS KINSEY 111
PO BOX 2126

TALLAHASSEE FL 32316
Respondent

Case No.: TCE250825
Location of Violation: 2141 VICTORY GARDEN LN
Tax ID #: 1133080070431

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/02/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the
2nd Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have
to appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Shameka Bush

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Shameka Bush Case #: TCE250825

Initial Inspection Date: 04/24/2025 Repeat Offender:

Location Address: 2141 VICTORY GARDEN LN Tax ID#: 1133080070431
Owner(s): KINSEY WALDO B JR ESTATE

C/0: WALDO BRIGGS KINSEY Il
PO BOX 2126

TALLAHASSEE FL 32316
In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2,

Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 30

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.8 Motor Vehicles

2 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.4 Weeds

Corrective Actions Required:

1  Ensure all vehicles are operable and display a valid license plate.

2  Cutlawn to ensure all high grass, weeds and overgrowth are maintained to a
overall height of less than 12 inches.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code
Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

(850)
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

July 11,2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
Vs.

TATUM THOMAS C
TATUM DAWN D
737 SILVER MAPLE DR

TALLAHASSEE FL 32308
Respondent

Case No.: TCE251045
Location of Violation: 737 SILVER MAPLE DR
Tax ID #: 112883 C0210

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/02/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Shameka Bush

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Shameka Bush Case #: TCE251045
Initial Inspection Date: 05/28/2025 Repeat Offender:
Location Address: 737 SILVER MAPLE DR Tax ID #: 112883 C0210

Owner(s): TATUM THOMAS C
TATUM DAWN D
737 SILVER MAPLE DR

TALLAHASSEE FL 32308
In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2,

Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 15

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.8 Motor Vehicles

Corrective Actions Required:

1  Ensure all vehicles are operable and display a valid license plate.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code
Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

(850)
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

July 11,2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

HUGGINS AUSTIN & HUGGINS ALEXIS
C/O: DIANE HUGGINS
241 MERIDIANNA DR

TALLAHASSEE FL 32312
Respondent

Case No.: TCE251348
Location of Violation: 241 MERIDIANNA DR
Tax ID #: 211390 G0080

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/02/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,

Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Martin Atorresagasti

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Martin Atorresagasti Case #: TCE251348
Initial Inspection Date: 06/24/2025 Repeat Offender:
Location Address: 241 MERIDIANNA DR Tax ID #: 211390 G0080

Owner(s): HUGGINS AUSTIN & HUGGINS ALEXIS
C/O: DIANE HUGGINS
241 MERIDIANNA DR

TALLAHASSEE FL 32312
In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2,
Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 15

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance

2 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance

Corrective Actions Required:

1 Remove all trash, litter, and debris from the entire property.
Outdoor storage is not allowed, remove items from front porch and carport an
store inside. Remove debris in front yard to the right of the house.

2 Remove household items, building material, building rubbish, or similar items
from the exterior of the property.
Remove indoor furniture from the exterior of the property.

If you have any questions concerning these Vviolations, please call our office at
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code
Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

(850)
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

July 16, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
Vs.

TCB TALLAHASSEE WOODLAKE LLC

100 HIGH ST STE 1102
BOSTON MA 02110

Respondent

Case No.: TCE251259
Location of Violation: 1555 DELANEY DR
Tax ID #: 1109202090000

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/02/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,

Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Martin Atorresagasti

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Martin Atorresagasti Case #: TCE251259
Initial Inspection Date: 06/12/2025 Repeat Offender:
Location Address: 1555 DELANEY DR Tax ID #: 1109202090000

Owner(s):  TCB TALLAHASSEE WOODLAKE LLC

100 HIGH ST STE 1102

BOSTON MA 02110
In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article X, Division 2,

Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 15

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article VII, Section 3-401 - Fences and Walls

Corrective Actions Required:

1  Repair or remove the fence/wall that is in disrepair and considered unsafe.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code
Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

(850)
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

July 15,2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
Vs.

ATUNWA REALTY INVESTMENTS LLC

PO BOX 15262
TALLAHASSEE FL 32317

Respondent

Case No.: TCE251415
Location of Violation: 2847 MISSION RD
Tax ID #: 2128070000010

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/02/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Shawdranette House

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Shawdranette House Case #: TCE251415
Initial Inspection Date: 06/26/2025 Repeat Offender:
Location Address: 2847 MISSION RD Tax ID #: 2128070000010

Owner(s): ATUNWA REALTY INVESTMENTS LLC

PO BOX 15262

TALLAHASSEE FL 32317
In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article X, Division 2,

Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 15

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.4 Weeds

2 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.8 Motor Vehicles

3 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.9 Overhang Extensions

4 IPMC, Interior Structure, 305.4 Stairs and Walking Surfaces

5 IPMC, Light, Ventilation and Occupancy Limitations, 403.2 Bathrooms and Toilet
Rooms

6 IPMC, Mechanical and Electrical Requirements, 603.2 Removal of Combustion
Products

7 IPMC, Mechanical and Electrical Requirements, 604.1 Facilities Required

8 IPMC, Fire Safety Requirements, 704.6 Single- and Multiple-Station Smoke Alarms

9 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.1 General

Corrective Actions Required:

1 Cutlawn to ensure all high grass, weeds and overgrowth are maintained to a
overall height of less than 12 inches.

2 Ensure all vehicles are operable and display a valid license plate.













































Case No.: TCE251415

3 Ensure all overhang extensions including, but not limited to, canopies,
marquees, signs, metal awnings, fire escapes, standpipes and exhaust ducts are
maintained in good repair and properly anchored. Maintain surfaces to ensure
they are weatherproof and properly surface coated to prevent deterioration.
Ensure that all of the damaged soffit is repaired/replaced, to include removing
any deteriorating/damage wood and or materials. Including two sections on
south/east corner of the building .

4  Ensure all stair and walking surfaces are maintained in good condition.

Ensure all flooring is replaced/repaired all damage and missing flooring.
All walking surfaces shall be maintained in sound condition and good repair
with no trip hazards.

5 Ensure every bathroom has natural or properly discharged mechanical
ventilation.

Ensure that all A/C vents are properly installed and anchored to the surface.

6  Ensure all fuel-burning appliances are connected to an approved chimney or
vent.

Ensure that the chimney damper is working as instructed by manufacture.

7 Ensure every occupied building is served with an electrical system in
compliance with applicable codes and requirements. Ensure that all electrical
receptacles and lights are working properly, this may take a certified
electrician.

8  Ensure smoke alarms are fully functional in all appropriate areas on each floor
of the interior structure including bedrooms, hallways, and living areas as
required. Ensure that all bedrooms and hallways outside of all bedrooms have
a working fire alarm.

9  Ensure the exterior of a structure and equipment are in good repair,
structurally sound and in a sanitary condition.

Repair/replace weatherstripping on all exterior door not to admit rain or

insects.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code
Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

(850)
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

July 17,2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

MCDANIEL GWEN

3044 N FULMER CIR
TALLAHASSEE FL 32303

Respondent

Case No.: TCE250996
Location of Violation: 861 DUNN ST
Tax ID #: 2126530030100

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/02/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the
2nd Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have
to appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Martin Atorresagasti

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Martin Atorresagasti Case #: TCE250996
Initial Inspection Date: 05/15/2025 Repeat Offender:
Location Address: 861 DUNN ST Tax ID #: 2126530030100

Owner(s): MCDANIEL GWEN

3044 N FULMER CIR

TALLAHASSEE FL 32303
In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article X, Division 2,

Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 15

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.7 Roof and Drains

Corrective Actions Required:

1  Repair and/or replace the roof to prevent water entry and damage to roof
structure.
Repair or replace roof at the back of structure.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code
Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

(850)
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

July 18,2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

JONES REGINA
3206 NOTRE DAME ST

TALLAHASSEE FL 32305

Respondent

Case No.: TCE251020
Location of Violation: 3206 NOTRE DAME ST
Tax ID #: 411175 B0320

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/02/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Shawdranette House

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Shawdranette House Case #: TCE251020
Initial Inspection Date: 05/14/2025 Repeat Offender:
Location Address: 3206 NOTRE DAME ST TaxID #: 411175 B0320

Owner(s):  JONES REGINA
3206 NOTRE DAME ST

TALLAHASSEE FL 32305
In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article X, Division 2,

Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 10

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.8 Motor Vehicles

Corrective Actions Required:

1  Ensure all vehicles are operable and display a valid license plate. All vehicles
must have inflated tires.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code
Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

July 18,2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

BALLEW PROPERTIES LLC

303 CRESTWOOD LN
LARGO FL 33770-4608

Respondent

Case No.: TCE251422
Location of Violation: 540 W BREVARD ST
Tax ID #: 2125280000070

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/02/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the
2nd Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have
to appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Shawdranette House

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Shawdranette House Case #: TCE251422
Initial Inspection Date: 06/26/2025 Repeat Offender:
Location Address: 540 W BREVARD ST Tax ID #: 2125280000070

Owner(s): BALLEW PROPERTIES LLC

303 CRESTWOOD LN

LARGO FL 33770-4608
In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2,

Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 10

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance

2 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.9 Defacement of Property

Corrective Actions Required:

1 Remove all trash, litter, and debris from the entire property.

2 Remove any damage from the structure and restore it to its original condition.
Damage includes but is not limited to markings, graffiti, carving, or other
defacing methods.

If you have any questions concerning these Vviolations, please «call our office at
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code
Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

(850)
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

July 22, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
Vs.

WP FLORIDA LLC

710 AVE # L
BROOKLYN NY 11230

Respondent

Case No.: TCE251266
Location of Violation: 2731 S BLAIR STONE RD APT E-145
Tax ID #: 3105420001450

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/02/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Shameka Bush

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Shameka Bush Case #: TCE251266
Initial Inspection Date: 06/17/2025 Repeat Offender:
Location Address: 2731 S BLAIR STONE RD APT E-145 Tax ID #: 3105420001450

Owner(s): WP FLORIDA LLC

710 AVE# L

BROOKLYN NY 11230
In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article X, Division 2,

Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 30

days of receipt of this notice.
Code(s) in Violation:

1 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.7 Roof and Drains

2 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.13 Window, Skylight and Door Frames

3 IPMC, Interior Structure, 305.3 Interior Surfaces

4 IPMC, Pest Elimination, 309.1 Infestation

5 IPMC, Fire Safety Requirements, 704.6 Single- and Multiple-Station Smoke Alarms

6 IPMC, Mechanical and Electrical Requirements, 603.1 Mechanical Equipment and
Appliances

Corrective Actions Required:

1 Repair and/or replace the roof to prevent water entry and damage to roof
structure.

Apt 145.
2  Ensure every window, skylight, door and frame is kept in sound condition, good
repair and is weathertight.

Apt 145.

3  Ensure all interior surfaces are maintained in good, clean working condition.
Replace or remove all peeling, chipping, flaking, or abraded paint. Repair all
defective surfaces.

4  Ensure the structure is kept free from insect and rodent infestation.

5  Ensure smoke alarms are fully functional in all appropriate areas on each floor
of the interior structure including bedrooms, hallways, and living areas as
required.



6
If vyou
891-7007.

Case No.:
Ensure all mechanical equipment, appliances, fireplaces, solid fuel-burning
appliances, cooking appliances and water heating appliances are properly
installed, in a safe working condition, and perform as originally designed.
Ensure the HVAC system is properly installed, in a safe working condition, and

perform as originally designed.

have any questions concerning these violations, please «call our

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If

you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.

If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code

Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject

property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

TCE251266

office

at

(850)
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

July 22, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
Vs.

URENA CARLOS ARTURO

1007 LUCY ST
TALLAHASSEE FL 32308

Respondent

Case No.: TCE251321
Location of Violation: 3078 HONOR LN
Tax ID #: 310435 A0310

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/02/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Shameka Bush

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Shameka Bush Case #: TCE251321
Initial Inspection Date: 06/17/2025 Repeat Offender:
Location Address: 3078 HONOR LN Tax ID #: 310435 A0310

Owner(s): URENA CARLOS ARTURO

1007 LUCY ST

TALLAHASSEE FL 32308
In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2,

Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 15

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance

2 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.2 Protective Treatment
3 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.6 Exterior Walls
4 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.7 Accessory Structures

Corrective Actions Required:

1 Remove all trash, litter, and debris from the entire property.

2  Ensure all exterior surfaces are maintained in good condition. Maintain
surfaces to ensure they are weatherproof and watertight, and properly surface
coated to prevent deterioration.

3 Ensure exterior walls are free from holes, breaks, and loose or rotting
materials. Maintain walls to ensure they are weatherproof and properly
surface coated to prevent deterioration.

4  Ensure accessory structures, including detached garages, fences and walls, are
maintained structurally sound and in good repair.



Case No.:

If you have any questions concerning these Vviolations, please call our
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code
Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

TCE251321

office

at

(850)
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

July 22, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
Vs.

FLORIDA GULF & ATLANTIC RAILROAD LLC

310 W COLLEGE AVE STE 210
TALLAHASSEE FL 32301

Respondent

Case No.: TCE251352
Location of Violation: 917 RAILROAD AVE
Tax ID #: 4101209510000

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/02/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,

Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Lesa Vause

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Lesa Vause Case #: TCE251352

Initial Inspection Date: 06/17/2025 Repeat Offender:

Location Address: 917 RAILROAD AVE Tax ID #: 4101209510000
Owner(s): FLORIDA GULF & ATLANTIC RAILROAD LLC

310 W COLLEGE AVE STE 210
TALLAHASSEE FL 32301

In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article X, Division 2,

Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of

Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 30

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.4 Weeds

TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance
IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.9 Defacement of Property
IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.7 Roof and Drains

IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.13 Window, Skylight and Door Frames

Corrective Actions Required:

1

Cut lawn to ensure all high grass, weeds and overgrowth are maintained to a
overall height of less than 12 inches.
Remove all trash, litter, and debris from the entire property.

Remove any damage from the structure and restore it to its original condition.
Damage includes but is not limited to markings, graffiti, carving, or other
defacing methods.

Repair and/or replace the roof to prevent water entry and damage to roof
structure.

Wood rot is evident at the soffit area of the building. Ensure all damaged
material is removed and replaced with good material. Ensure the roof is free of
leaks.

Ensure every window, skylight, door and frame is kept in sound condition, good
repair and is weathertight.

Repair any broken windows and repair.



Case No.:

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code
Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

TCE251352

office

at

(850)
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

July 22, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

EDGAR TAWARAN & TERESA MA TAWARAN
773 VICTORY GARDEN DR
TALLAHASSEE FL 32301

Respondent

Case No.: TCE251424
Location of Violation: 773 VICTORY GARDEN DR
Tax ID #: 113350 C0020

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/02/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Shameka Bush

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Shameka Bush Case #: TCE251424
Initial Inspection Date: 06/30/2025 Repeat Offender:
Location Address: 773 VICTORY GARDEN DR Tax ID #: 113350 C0020

Owner(s): EDGAR TAWARAN & TERESA MA TAWARAN
773 VICTORY GARDEN DR

In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2,
Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 15

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.4 Weeds
2 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance

3 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.8 Motor Vehicles

Corrective Actions Required:

1  Cutlawn to ensure all high grass, weeds and overgrowth are maintained to a
overall height of less than 12 inches.
2 Remove all tree debris and fallen tree limbs from the entire property.

3 Ensure all vehicles are operable and display a valid license plate.

If you have any questions concerning these Vviolations, please call our office at
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code
Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

(850)
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

July 22, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
Vs.

1709 MAHAN TALLAHASSEE LLC

1820 AVE M RD STE 2301
BROOKLYN NY 11230

Respondent

Case No.: TCE251432
Location of Violation: 1709 MAHAN DR
Tax ID #: 1129206200000

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/02/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Shameka Bush

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Shameka Bush Case #: TCE251432
Initial Inspection Date: 06/27/2025 Repeat Offender:
Location Address: 1709 MAHAN DR Tax ID #: 1129206200000

Owner(s): 1709 MAHAN TALLAHASSEE LLC

1820 AVE M RD STE 2301

BROOKLYN NY 11230
In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2,

Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 10

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.4 Weeds

2 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.9 Defacement of Property

Corrective Actions Required:

1  Cutlawn to ensure all high grass, weeds and overgrowth are maintained to a
overall height of less than 12 inches.

2 Remove any damage from the structure and restore it to its original condition.
Damage includes but is not limited to markings, graffiti, carving, or other
defacing methods.

If you have any questions concerning these Vviolations, please call our office at
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code

Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

(850)
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

July 22, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
Vs.

ADAMS KENRICK A
ADAMS LYNDA R
310 INGLEWOOD DR

TALLAHASSEE FL 32301
Respondent

Case No.: TCE251442
Location of Violation: 310 INGLEWOOD DR
Tax ID #: 113260 D0060

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/02/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Shameka Bush

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Shameka Bush Case #: TCE251442
Initial Inspection Date: 06/30/2025 Repeat Offender:
Location Address: 310 INGLEWOOD DR Tax ID #: 113260 D0060

Owner(s): ADAMS KENRICK A
ADAMS LYNDA R
310 INGLEWOOD DR

TALLAHASSEE FL 32301
In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2,

Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 15

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance
2 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.8 Motor Vehicles

3 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.7 Accessory Structures

Corrective Actions Required:

1 Remove all trash, litter, and debris from the entire property.
2  Ensure all vehicles are operable and display a valid license plate.

3 Ensure accessory structures, including detached garages, fences and walls, are
maintained structurally sound and in good repair.

If you have any questions concerning these Vviolations, please call our office at
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code

Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

(850)
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

July 22, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
Vs.

SEEPE WILLIAM H
SEEPE TREVA
917 ALACHUA AVE

TALLAHASSEE FL 32308
Respondent

Case No.: TCE251509
Location of Violation: 917 ALACHUA AVE
Tax ID #: 1131170000040

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/02/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,

Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Martin Atorresagasti

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Martin Atorresagasti Case #: TCE251509
Initial Inspection Date: 07/10/2025 Repeat Offender:
Location Address: 917 ALACHUA AVE Tax ID #: 1131170000040

Owner(s): SEEPE WILLIAM H
SEEPE TREVA
917 ALACHUA AVE

TALLAHASSEE FL 32308
In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article X, Division 2,

Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 15

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.4 Weeds

Corrective Actions Required:

1 Cutlawn to ensure all high grass, weeds and overgrowth are maintained to a

overall height of less than 12 inches.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code
Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

(850)
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

July 23,2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
Vs.

DELANEY LEAH
LEE DIANA
2839 BOTANY PL

TALLAHASSEE FL 32301
Respondent

Case No.: TCE251511
Location of Violation: 2839 BOTANY PL
Tax ID #: 3107300000034

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/02/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Shameka Bush

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Shameka Bush Case #: TCE251511
Initial Inspection Date: 07/10/2025 Repeat Offender:
Location Address: 2839 BOTANY PL Tax ID #: 3107300000034

Owner(s): DELANEY LEAH
LEE DIANA
2839 BOTANY PL

TALLAHASSEE FL 32301
In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2,

Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 10

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.4 Weeds
2 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance

3 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article I, Section 3-2, Permanent Building Numbers

Corrective Actions Required:

1  Cutlawn to ensure all high grass, weeds and overgrowth are maintained to a
overall height of less than 12 inches.
2  Remove all trash, litter, and debris from the entire property.

3 Place approved address numbers on your home and/or mailbox in a position
that is clearly legible and visible. Ensure numbers are a minimum of 3 inches in
height and % inch wide.

If you have any questions concerning these Vviolations, please «call our office at
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code
Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

(850)
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

July 23,2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
Vs.

TURTLE SHELL LLC

400 CAPITAL CIR SE STE 18-03
TALLAHASSEE FL 32301

Respondent

Case No.: TCE251516
Location of Violation: 1409 VOGUE DR
Tax ID #: 3103500000660

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/02/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Shameka Bush

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Shameka Bush Case #: TCE251516
Initial Inspection Date: 07/09/2025 Repeat Offender:
Location Address: 1409 VOGUE DR Tax ID #: 3103500000660

Owner(s): TURTLE SHELL LLC

400 CAPITAL CIR SE STE 18-03

TALLAHASSEE FL 32301
In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2,

Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 10

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.4 Weeds

Corrective Actions Required:

1  Cutlawn to ensure all high grass, weeds and overgrowth are maintained to a
overall height of less than 12 inches.

If you have any questions concerning these Vviolations, please call our office at
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code
Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

(850)
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

July 23,2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
Vs.

BUSTER HUMPHRIES LLC

400 CAPITAL CIR 18-303
TALLAHASSEE FL 32301

Respondent

Case No.: TCE251517
Location of Violation: 1413 VOGUE DR
Tax ID #: 3103500000650

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/02/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Shameka Bush

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Shameka Bush Case #: TCE251517
Initial Inspection Date: 07/09/2025 Repeat Offender:
Location Address: 1413 VOGUE DR Tax ID #: 3103500000650

Owner(s): BUSTER HUMPHRIES LLC

400 CAPITAL CIR 18-303

TALLAHASSEE FL 32301
In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2,

Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 10

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.4 Weeds

2 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance

Corrective Actions Required:

1  Cutlawn to ensure all high grass, weeds and overgrowth are maintained to a
overall height of less than 12 inches.

2 Remove all trash, litter, and debris from the entire property.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code
Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

(850)
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

July 23,2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
Vs.

TURTLE SHELL LLC

400 CAPITAL CIR SE STE 18-03
TALLAHASSEE FL 32301

Respondent

Case No.: TCE251518
Location of Violation: 1417 VOGUE DR
Tax ID #: 3103500000640

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/02/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Shameka Bush

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Shameka Bush Case #: TCE251518
Initial Inspection Date: 07/09/2025 Repeat Offender:
Location Address: 1417 VOGUE DR Tax ID #: 3103500000640

Owner(s): TURTLE SHELL LLC

400 CAPITAL CIR SE STE 18-03

TALLAHASSEE FL 32301
In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2,

Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 10

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.4 Weeds
2 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance

3 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.7 Accessory Structures

Corrective Actions Required:

1  Cutlawn to ensure all high grass, weeds and overgrowth are maintained to a
overall height of less than 12 inches.

2  Remove all trash, litter, and debris from the entire property. Remove all fire
damaged debris from the entire property.

3 Ensure accessory structures, including detached garages, fences and walls, are
maintained structurally sound and in good repair.

If you have any questions concerning these Vviolations, please call our office at
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code
Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

(850)



City of TaIIahaéfee USPS CERTIFIED MAIL
ms St.

300 S Ada
B-15
Tallahassee FL 32301

9214 8901 9403 8324 8450 20

TCE251518 NOV/NOH INITIAL
TURTLE SHELL LLC

400 CAPITAL CIR SE

STE 18-03

TALLAHASSEE FL 32301-3802

Return Reference Number:
Username: Denise Garrett
Custom 1:
Custom 2:
Custom 3:
Custom 4:
Custom 5:

Postage: $8.8600



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

July 23,2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
Vs.

BUSTER HUMPHRIES LLC

400 CAPITAL CIR SE STE 18-303
TALLAHASSEE FL 32301-3802

Respondent

Case No.: TCE251520
Location of Violation: 1422 VOGUE DR
Tax ID #: 3103500000580

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/02/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Shameka Bush

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Shameka Bush Case #: TCE251520
Initial Inspection Date: 07/09/2025 Repeat Offender:
Location Address: 1422 VOGUE DR Tax ID #: 3103500000580

Owner(s): BUSTER HUMPHRIES LLC

400 CAPITAL CIR SE STE 18-303

TALLAHASSEE FL 32301-3802
In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2,

Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 10

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.4 Weeds

2 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance

Corrective Actions Required:

1  Cutlawn to ensure all high grass, weeds and overgrowth are maintained to a
overall height of less than 12 inches.

2 Remove all trash, litter, and debris from the entire property.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code
Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

(850)
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

July 23,2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
Vs.

TURTLE SHELL LLC

400 CAPITAL CIR SE STE 18-03
TALLAHASSEE FL 32301

Respondent

Case No.: TCE251524
Location of Violation: 1510 VOGUE DR
Tax ID #: 3103500000610

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/02/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Shameka Bush

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Shameka Bush Case #: TCE251524
Initial Inspection Date: 07/09/2025 Repeat Offender:
Location Address: 1510 VOGUE DR Tax ID #: 3103500000610

Owner(s): TURTLE SHELL LLC

400 CAPITAL CIR SE STE 18-03

TALLAHASSEE FL 32301
In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2,

Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 10

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.4 Weeds

Corrective Actions Required:

1  Cutlawn to ensure all high grass, weeds and overgrowth are maintained to a
overall height of less than 12 inches.

If you have any questions concerning these Vviolations, please call our office at
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code
Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

(850)
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

July 23,2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
Vs.

HUMPHRIES BUD

400 CAPITAL CIR SE # 18-303
TALLAHASSEE FL 32301

Respondent

Case No.: TCE251553
Location of Violation: 3122 CONNIE DR
Tax ID #: 3103500000060

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/02/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Shameka Bush

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Shameka Bush Case #: TCE251553
Initial Inspection Date: 07/11/2025 Repeat Offender:
Location Address: 3122 CONNIE DR Tax ID #: 3103500000060

Owner(s): HUMPHRIES BUD

400 CAPITAL CIR SE # 18-303

TALLAHASSEE FL 32301
In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2,

Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 10

days of receipt of this notice.
Code(s) in Violation:

1 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.4 Weeds

2 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance

Corrective Actions Required:

1  Cutlawn to ensure all high grass, weeds and overgrowth are maintained to a
overall height of less than 12 inches.

2 Remove all trash, litter, and debris from the entire property.

If you have any questions concerning these Vviolations, please call our office at
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code
Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

(850)
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City of Tallahassee
Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement
435 N Macomb St, 3rd Floor, Tallahassee, FL 32301
(850) 891-7007

DANGEROUS
BUILDING NOTICE

Address: 1709 MAHAN DR
CE Case No.: TCE251670

This building has been found to be dangerous by the enforcement official. This notice is to remain on
this building as placed thereon until the requirements of the notice, which have been posted have been
fully complied with. It is unlawful to remove this notice until such requirements have been complied
with. Violators subject to a fine not exceeding $500.00 or imprisonment for a term not exceeding 60
days or both. (Section 1-7, Tallahassee Land Development).

Dzé?t 07/23/2025

Enforcing Official, Code Enforcement Date
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

August 01, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.
MATHERS JASPER HILL TRUST DATED 05/23/23
MATHERS JASPER HILL TRUSTEE & MATHERS JONATHAN HILL TRUSTEE
2308 HAVERHILL RD
TALLAHASSEE FL 32312-3717

Respondent

Case No.: TCE251496
Location of Violation: 4010 ROBERTS AVE
Tax ID #: 410480 A0030

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/02/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Stacey Holmes

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Stacey Holmes Case #: TCE251496
Initial Inspection Date: 07/09/2025 Repeat Offender:
Location Address: 4010 ROBERTS AVE Tax ID #: 410480 A0030

Owner(s): MATHERS JASPER HILL TRUST DATED 05/23/23
MATHERS JASPER HILL TRUSTEE & MATHERS JONATHAN HILL TRUSTEE

2308 HAVERHILL RD

TALLAHASSEE FL 32312-3717
In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article X, Division 2,

Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 15

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.4 Weeds

Corrective Actions Required:

1  Cutlawn to ensure all high grass, weeds and overgrowth are maintained to a
overall height of less than 12 inches.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code
Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

(850)
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

August 01, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
Vs.

HAMILTON CLAUDETTE
HAMILTON JAMES SR
1255 SHERRILL CT

TALLAHASSEE FL 32312
Respondent

Case No.: TCE251534
Location of Violation: 2813 BAY TREE LN
Tax ID #: 310460 D0150

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/02/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Shameka Bush

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Shameka Bush Case #: TCE251534
Initial Inspection Date: 07/15/2025 Repeat Offender:
Location Address: 2813 BAY TREE LN Tax ID #: 310460 DO0150

Owner(s): HAMILTON CLAUDETTE
HAMILTON JAMES SR
1255 SHERRILL CT

TALLAHASSEE FL 32312
In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2,

Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 15

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.7 Accessory Structures

Corrective Actions Required:

1  Ensure accessory structures, including detached garages, fences and walls, are
maintained structurally sound and in good repair.

If you have any questions concerning these Vviolations, please call our office at
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code

Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

August 01, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
Vs.

CRUCE EVERETT SCOTT

2149 DELTA WAY
TALLAHASSEE FL 32303

Respondent

Case No.: TCE251568
Location of Violation: 2149 DELTA WAY
Tax ID #: 2124250000220

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/02/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,

Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Martin Atorresagasti

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Martin Atorresagasti Case #: TCE251568
Initial Inspection Date: 07/16/2025 Repeat Offender:
Location Address: 2149 DELTA WAY Tax ID #: 2124250000220

Owner(s): CRUCE EVERETT SCOTT

2149 DELTA WAY

TALLAHASSEE FL 32303
In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article X, Division 2,

Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 15

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article VII, Section 3-401 - Fences and Walls

Corrective Actions Required:

1  Repair or remove the fence/wall that is in disrepair and considered unsafe.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code
Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

August 04, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

KULKARNI AMEY
KUBES AMANDA
3405 BLUE QUILL LN

TALLAHASSEE FL 32312-5012
Respondent

Case No.: TCE251396
Location of Violation: 4515 FOXCROFT DR

Tax ID #: 142740 RO180 ANMENDED HEARING DATE

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/02/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,

Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Martin Atorresagasti

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Martin Atorresagasti Case #: TCE251396
Initial Inspection Date: 06/24/2025 Repeat Offender:
Location Address: 4515 FOXCROFT DR Tax ID #: 142740 R0180

Owner(s): KULKARNI AMEY
KUBES AMANDA
3405 BLUE QUILL LN

TALLAHASSEE FL 32312-5012
In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article X, Division 2,

Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 15

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.8 Motor Vehicles

Corrective Actions Required:

1  Ensure all vehicles are operable and display a valid license plate.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code
Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

(850)
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City of Tallahassee
Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement
435 N Macomb St, 3rd Floor, Tallahassee, FL 32301
(850) 891-7007

DANGEROUS
BUILDING NOTICE

Address: 1814 MEDART DR
CE Case No.: TCE251817

This building has been found to be dangerous by the enforcement official. This notice is to remain on
this building as placed thereon until the requirements of the notice, which have been posted have been
fully complied with. It is unlawful to remove this notice until such requirements have been complied
with. Violators subject to a fine not exceeding $500.00 or imprisonment for a term not exceeding 60
days or both. (Section 1-7, Tallahassee Land Development).

Lesa Vause 08/05/2025

B Enforcing Official, Code Enforcement Date




CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

August 05, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
vs.

ZH LLC

2765 W HANNON HILL DR
TALLAHASSEE FL 32309

Respondent

Case No.: TCE251817
Location of Violation: 1814 MEDART DR
Tax ID #: 212270 D0090

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/02/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggricved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida.  Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Shawdranette House

Code Enforcement Division
Attachment



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Shawdranette House Case #: TCE251817
Initial Inspection Date: 08/01/2025 Repeat Offender:
Location Address: 1814 MEDART DR TaxID#: 212270 D0O0S0

Owner(s):

ZH LLC

2765 W HANNON HILL DR
TALLAHASSEE FL 32309

In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2,
Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

This structure has been deemed dangerous due to unsafe and/or unsanitary conditions as

defined in the Tallahassee Land Development Code Chapter 1, Sec 1-2, and identified in

Chapter 3, Article X.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of

Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 5

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1

2

3

4

IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.4 Weeds
IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.14 Insect Screens
IPMC, General, 301.3 Vacant Structures and Land

IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.13 Window, Skylight and Door Frames

Corrective Actions Required:

1

Cut lawn to ensure all high grass, weeds and overgrowth are maintained to a
overall height of less than 12 inches.

Ensure all windows and doors required for ventilation have approved insect
screens. Ensure every screen door used for insect control has a self-closing
device in good working condition.

If the property is intended to be vacant, ensure all windows and doors are in
sound and secure condition.

All vacant structures shall be safe, secure and sanitary conditions so as not to
cause blighting problems or affect the public health and safety.

The exterior structure doors and windows need to in sound condition, good
repair,

weathertight and sealed properly.



Case No.: TCE251817

4  Ensure every window, skylight, door and frame is kept in sound condition, good
repair and is weathertight.
All exterior doors providing access to the dwelling shall be equipped with a
deadbolt lock to be readily openable from the side which egress is to be made
without need for keys.
Ensure that all windows are not needing to be repaired or replaced and
equipped with a window sash locking device.
If any window is in need to be repaired or replace, make sure it's properly
installed and maintained in good condition.
Ensure that all windows are weathertight and sealed.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and
not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If

you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code
Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

(850)



Sec. 3-372. - Board and seal standards.

Share Link to sectionPrint sectionDownload (Docx) of sectionsEmail
sectionCompare versions

Boarding and sealing approvals granted pursuant to section 3-371 shall be governed
by the following standards:

(1)

Exterior grade plywood of 1% inch (15/32") thickness or greater shall be used to fully
cover all windows, doors, and other openings which may allow access to the interior of
the building.

(2)

Plywood covers shall be nailed, screwed, or bolted firmly over each opening. No
splices or joints of any kind shall occur over openings. Plywood shall not project
beyond the outside edges of casings around openings, or in the absence of casings,
extend no further than six inches beyond the openings and be flush with the exterior
wall.

3)

Nails shall be a minimum of 8D common nails or similar size concrete nails when
appropriate. Screws shall be a minimum of no. 10 wood screws. Bolts shall be
approved by the enforcement official prior to use.

4

Nails or screws shall not be spaced more than 12 inches on center along edges nor
more than one inch from each corner.

(5)

The exterior surfaces of the plywood must be painted to reasonably match the color
of the exterior of the building and be maintained for the period permitted
for boarding and sealing, or until the code violations are resolved, if sooner.

(Code 1984, § 12-87; Ord. No. 01-O-75AA, § 2(12-87), 12-12-2001)
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CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

August 06, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

ALLAIREJOS L
ALLAIRE ADREAJ
2601 CRESTLINE RD

TALLAHASSEE FL 32308-5995
Respondent

Case No.: TCE251243
Location of Violation: 1004 SHALIMAR DR
Tax ID #: 111960 C0140

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/02/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Stacey Holmes

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Stacey Holmes Case #: TCE251243
Initial Inspection Date: 06/10/2025 Repeat Offender:
Location Address: 1004 SHALIMAR DR Tax ID #: 111960 C0140

Owner(s): ALLAIRE JOS L
ALLAIRE ADREA J
2601 CRESTLINE RD

TALLAHASSEE FL 32308-5995
In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article X, Division 2,

Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 10

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.4 Weeds

2 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance

Corrective Actions Required:

1  Cutlawn to ensure all high grass, weeds and overgrowth are maintained to a
overall height of less than 12 inches.
2  Remove all trash, litter, and debris from the entire property.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please «call our office at
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code
Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

(850)
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CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

August 06, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

OVERTON BRYON L

502 TRAM RD
TALLAHASSEE FL 32305

Respondent

Case No.: TCE251302
Location of Violation: 502 TRAM RD
Tax ID #: 311840 G0180

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/02/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Stacey Holmes

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Stacey Holmes Case #: TCE251302
Initial Inspection Date: 06/18/2025 Repeat Offender:
Location Address: 502 TRAM RD Tax ID #: 311840 G0180

Owner(s): OVERTON BRYON L

502 TRAM RD

TALLAHASSEE FL 32305
In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article X, Division 2,

Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 15

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.8 Motor Vehicles

2 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.4 Weeds

Corrective Actions Required:

1 Ensure all vehicles are operable and display a valid license plate.

2 Cutlawn to ensure all high grass, weeds and overgrowth are maintained to a
overall height of less than 12 inches.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code
Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

(850)
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CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

August 06, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
Vs.

MCFADDEN CHRISTIAN

1000 CALGARY CT
EL DORADO HILLS CA 95762

Respondent

Case No.: TCE251420
Location of Violation: 2920 OAKWOOD DR
Tax ID #: 2128750010280

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/02/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the
2nd Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have
to appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Stacey Holmes

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Stacey Holmes Case #: TCE251420
Initial Inspection Date: 07/01/2025 Repeat Offender:
Location Address: 2920 OAKWOOD DR Tax ID #: 2128750010280

Owner(s): MCFADDEN CHRISTIAN

1000 CALGARY CT

EL DORADO HILLS CA 95762
In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2,

Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 15

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.4 Weeds

Corrective Actions Required:

1  Cutlawn to ensure all high grass, weeds and overgrowth are maintained to a

overall height of less than 12 inches.

If you have any questions concerning these Vviolations, please call our office at
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code
Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

(850)
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CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

August 06, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

HUBBARD KATHLEEN

1912 CHOWKEEBIN CT
TALLAHASSEE FL 32301

Respondent

Case No.: TCE251473
Location of Violation: 580 PASCO CT
Tax ID #: 4112150000090

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/02/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Stacey Holmes

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Stacey Holmes Case #: TCE251473
Initial Inspection Date: 07/03/2025 Repeat Offender:
Location Address: 580 PASCO CT Tax ID #: 4112150000090

Owner(s): HUBBARD KATHLEEN

1912 CHOWKEEBIN CT

TALLAHASSEE FL 32301
In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2,

Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 5

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.8 Motor Vehicles

Corrective Actions Required:

1 Ensure all vehicles are operable and display a valid license plate.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code

Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

(850)
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